
Mike Kelly FCIOB MCIM
Chief Executive

Our Ref JLG
Your Ref HSC/JLG
Date 17 July 2015
Please ask for Julie Gallagher
Direct Line 0161 2536640
Direct Fax
E-mail

TO: All Members of Health Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : P Adams, E Fitzgerald, L Fitzwalter, S Haroon, K Hussain, S. 
Kerrison (Chair), T Pickstone, R Skillen, S Smith and R Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Health Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee which will be 
held as follows:-

Date: Monday, 27 July 2015

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B, Knowsley Street, Bury Town 
Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:
If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members 
require briefing on any particular item on the 
Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be 
contacted.

Notes: Please note there will be a pre-meeting 
discussion at 6.30pm in the Irwell Room.

AGENDA

The Agenda for the meeting is attached. 

Reports are enclosed only for those attending the meeting and for those without access 
to the Council’s Intranet or Website.

Legal & Democratic Services
Division

Jayne Hammond LLB (Hons) 
Solicitor

Assistant Director of Legal & 
Democratic Services

Town Hall
Knowsley Street
Bury  BL9 0SW
www.bury.gov.uk

Electronic service of legal 
documents accepted only 

at:
E-mail: 

legal.services@bury.gov.uk
Fax: 0161 253 5119



The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for Councillors and 
Officers and also on the Council’s Website at www.bury.gov.uk – click on Agendas, 
Minutes and Forward Plan.

Copies of printed reports can also be obtained on request by contacting the Democratic 
Services Officer named above.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether they have an 
interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes from the last meeting held on the 17th June 2015 are attached.

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting on any 
matters for which this Committee is responsible.

5 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT - ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  (Pages 7 
- 22)

A verbal presentation will be given by Sharon Wells, Customer Engagement Manager 
Department for Communities and Wellbeing.  Reports attached.

6 NON EMERGENCY PATIENT TRANSPORT SERVICE  (Pages 23 - 36)

Representatives from Blackpool CCG, Hadrian Collier and Sue Sutton will be in 
attendance.  Report attached.

7 PROPOSED CHANGES TO WHITEFIELD AMBULANCE SERVICE  (Pages 37 - 
38)

Representatives from the North-west Ambulance Service Marie Gamlin, Acting 
Sector Manager, Sarah-Jane Jones Roberts, Operational Manager will be in 
attendance.  Letter attached.

8 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE *FOR INFORMATION*  (Pages 39 - 40)

Work programme update report attached.

9 URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 



This page is intentionally left blank



57

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 17th June 2015

Present: Councillor  S Kerrison (in the Chair)
Councillors  P Adams, E FitzGerald, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, K 
Hussain, J Mallon, S. Smith and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:

Councillor Andrea Simpson, Cabinet Member Health and 
Wellbeing
Stuart North, Chief Officer at Bury CCG
Linda Jackson, Assistant Director, Operations, Bury MBC
Joanne Moore, Divisional Director for Medicine, Pennine 
Acute NHS Trust
Dr Anton Sinniah, Acting Medical Director, Pennine Acute 
NHS Trust
Nadine Armitage, Head of Partnerships, Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust
Julie Gallagher, Democratic Services Officer

Public Attendance:  2 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: L Fitzwalter, R Skillen and T Pickstone

HSC.94 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Joan Grimshaw declared a personal interest in all matters under 
consideration as a Member of the Patient’s Cabinet.

HSC.95 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from Members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.96 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 19th March 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

HSC.97 MATTERS ARISING 

In response to a question from Councillor Mallon, the Assistant Director of 
Operations for Adult Care reported that the re-tendered Drug and Alcohol services 
provided in Bury provides a recovery model of care.

It was agreed:

Performance data in relation to the recently re-tendered Drug and Alcohol Service 
will be considered at a future meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Health Scrutiny Committee, 17TH June 2015

58

 HSC.98 PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST MATERNITY SERVICES UPDATE

Members of the Committee considered a verbal presentation from Dr Anton 
Sinniah, Pennine Acute NHS Trust, in relation to the recently conducted external 
review of maternity services within the Trust.  The presentation contained the 
following information:

Following the appointment of the new Chief Executive a system was introduced 
whereby all serious untoward incidents were notified to the Chief Executive and 
Executive Directors within 24hours and discussed at senior management team on 
a weekly basis.

The report highlighted several incidents within maternity services.  The incidents 
were reviewed through the Trusts own root cause analysis.  The Trust 
commissioned an external review of nine incidents which had occurred in 
maternity services six neonatal and 3 maternal deaths.
 
In summary, the findings of the external review were: 

 The population of women cared for at Pennine Acute Trust is diverse and 
challenging and includes a significant number of high risk and vulnerable 
women. 

 There are clearly areas of good practice which are appropriately noted and 
acknowledged and which should be widely shared. 

 The three maternal deaths did not appear to be the result of deficiencies in 
care. 

 The serious incidents were thoroughly and comprehensively reviewed by 
the Trust and there was a clear, honest and open approach to identifying 
failings. 

There were twelve recommendations made as a result of the review and a 
comprehensive improvement plan has been drawn up to address the issues 
raised.

Dr Sinniah explained the sequence of events around the media coverage of the 
maternity review. A member of staff had approached the MEN prior to the review 
being shared with the families.  Whilst families had previously been involved with 
some of the root cause analyses (not all had wished to be), a learning point for 
the trust was that it should have informed the families of the review at an earlier 
stage.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

Dr Sinniah reported that there have been a number of changes to senior 
management at the Trust since the commencement of the external review; the 
appointment of a new Chief Nurse as well as a new Deputy Chief Nurse, the 
appointment of a new Director of Governance and an Acting Medical Director.

In response to a Member’s question Dr Sinniah acknowledged that when the 
external review commenced, the Trust should have informed those families 
directly affected.

Document Pack Page 2



Health Scrutiny Committee, 17 June 2015

59

The external review highlighted 4 key areas for improvement: risk management, 
escalation, clinical leadership & management of obesity. There were neonatal 
cases where the outcomes could have been different, but the maternal deaths 
were not felt to be preventable. The trust was never the less keen to point out 
that there was still learning & improvement for the teams in the maternal cases.

Dr Sinn
[...]
rvices improvement plan at a future 
committee meeting.

 HSC.99  DELAYED DISCHARGE

Joanne Moore, Divisional Director for Medicine Pennine Acute NHS Trust attended 
the meeting to provide members of the Committee with an update in relation to 
concerns raised with regards to delayed discharge.  An accompanying report had 
been circulated to Members which provided information in relation to; the current 

Document Pack Page 3



Health Scrutiny Committee, 17TH June 2015

60

process to manage delayed discharges the reasons for delays and the current 
actions that are being taken to address the issues.

The Divisional Director for Medicine reported that there are two measurable types 
of delayed discharge.  The first group are the Delayed Transfers of Care (these are 
externally monitored) DTC and the second group are those that are defined as 
Medically Fit for Discharge (MFFD).

Members considered the types of delays; the proportion of patients delayed across 
all hospital sites, the number of MFFD by site and the distribution of medical MFFD 
and DTC by local authority area and hospital site.

The Divisional Director reported that the reason for the delays are multi-factorial 
and community and Local Authority partner organisations are working with the 
Trust to develop and implement solutions.

In response to a Member’s question the Divisional Director reported that at North 
Manchester General Hospital all staff are involved in the discharge process form 
acute, community and local authority as they work as an integrated team based 
on the same site and are line-managed on a daily basis by one Trust Manager.    

The Divisional Director reported that it is the Trust’s and partner organisations 
aspiration to have single discharge process on the sites, a northeast sector 
discharge group meets regularly to discuss these issues and monitor progress.

In response to a Member’s question the Divisional Director reported that the 
Trust’s performs very well in respect of readmission rates and within the 
Northwest are in the top quartile.

In response to a question from the Chair the Divisional Director reported that the 
Trust are currently conducting a ‘Perfect Week’ exercise which is a focussed piece 
of work which involves senior staff spending time at each hospital site observing 
and logging issues.

It was agreed:

That a follow up report from the Trust wide discharge planning group will be 
considered at a future meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

HSC.100 CHANGES TO BARDOC (BURY AND ROCHDALE DOCTORS ON CALL)

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG provided members with a verbal 
briefing in respect of the proposal to transfer the BARDOC treatment rooms to 
Fairfield General Hospital.

BARDOC will be situated at the outpatients department, Foulds Suite.  The 
BARDOC clinical team have audited referrals received to their GPs from the Bury 
Urgent Treatment Centre and BARDOC believes there is no clinical risk in moving 
the Out of Hours GPs from the Moorgate site.

In response to concerns raised by Members, the Chief Operating Officer reported 
that there will be no difference in the service provided to patients.

Document Pack Page 4



Health Scrutiny Committee, 17 June 2015

61

   
It was agreed:

The proposed changes to Bury and Rochdale Doctors on Call be noted.

HSC.101 HEALTHIER TOGETHER

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG reported that a meeting of the 
Healthier Together Committees in Common took place earlier today (17.07.2015).  
The Committee confirmed that there would be four specialist sites the details of 
which will be confirmed on 15th July 2015. 

It was agreed:

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG would provide the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee with a further briefing in relation to Healthier Together at 
the next meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

HSC.102 WORK PROGRAMME DISCUSSION

Julie Gallagher, Democratic Services Officer, submitted a report setting out the 
terms of reference for the Committee along with a Work Programme discussion 
report to assist members in the development of a Work Programme for 
2015/2016. 

The report also highlighted a number of issues/topics carried over from last years 
programme.

It was agreed: 

1. In addition to the items highlighted within the work programme report that 
the following items be included part of this Committee’s Work Programme 
for 2015/16:
 Healthier Radcliffe update report
 Access to Primary Care – do members of the public know where to go? 
How is this information communicated?
 I Will If You Will update 
 How is Social Care delivered in Bury and levels of satisfaction with the     
services provided.
 Devolution Greater Manchester

2. Julie Gallagher, Democratic Services Officer will meet with Linda Jackson, 
Assistant Director, Operations, Adult care to discuss the development of the 
work programme prior to the next Health Overview and Scrutiny meeting.

HSC.103 URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported.

COUNCILLOR  SARAH KERRISON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 8.55pm)

Document Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



ACSSecs\Rep&Sub\DecMaking\HealthScrutiny\AnComplaints Report                        Page 1 of 5

Title: ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT – ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE SERVICES – FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Date of Meeting: Strategic Management Team 15 June 2015

Health Scrutiny 27 July 2015

Report from : Pat Jones-Greenhalgh, Executive Director of 
Department of Communities & Wellbeing

Contact Officer : Sharon Wells, Customer Engagement Manager 

1.0 PURPOSE/SUMMARY

There is a statutory requirement to produce an Annual Complaints Report 
relating to Adult Social Care Complaints.  This report is to update Members and 
provide current information in respect of complaints related to Adult Social 
Care Services.  The report looks at the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 
and the 
[...]
quiries the Department 
received and dealt with during 2014/15 was 2 – a decrease of 1 or 33% on the 
previous year.  Following information provided by the Department to the LGO, 
the outcomes to these two cases were:

1. The complainant disagreed with the council’s decision that he did not meet 
the eligibility criteria for the issue of a Disabled Blue Badge.

Following investigation from the LGO and a request for information around 
the process used by the Council to determine eligibility, the LGO found no 
evidence of fault in the way the decision was made by the Council.

2. The outcome of the LGO’s investigation to the second enquiry is still awaited 
but indications are this should be within the next month.

Document Pack Page 9



ACSSecs\Rep&Sub\DecMaking\HealthScrutiny\AnComplaints Report                        Page 4 of 5

4.7 To put the total number of complaints in context, the Department provides 
services to approximately 4,886 individuals.  79 complaints therefore equates 
to 1.5% of customers.

4.8 The Department received 410 compliments about the work carried out by 
individuals/teams.  These are also recorded and celebrated in recognition of the 
good work that is taking place.

4.9 Complaints (and compliments) can give valuable feedback and alert managers 
to issues with regard to service quality or delivery.  The Department seeks to 
learn from such occurrences and recommendations made as a result of 
complaints made during 2014/15 have resulted in improvements or changes to 
services.  These are listed in Appendix 3.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

5.1 The number of complaints has increased slightly (by 5) despite re-configuration 
of services and the organisation structure of the wider Council, merging from 4 
Directorates to 3.

5.2 The process has been designed to reduce barriers for complainants.

5.3 The Department monitors feedback and uses these experiences to learn and 
improve operations.  This approach will continue and steps will be taken to 
minim
[...]




 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Arriva Transport Solutions Limited 
Registered in England 00878006 

Registered office: Admiral Way 
Doxford International Business Park  

Sunderland SR3 3XP 
A subsidiary of Arriva plc 

Patient Transport Update Report – Bury OSC 

July 2015 

Page 4 of 13 

Introduction  
 

This report provides an update on the non-emergency patient transport service being delivered 

across Bury.  The service is operated by Arriva Transport Solutions (ATSL).  It is commissioned as part 

of a collaborative commissioning arrangement that exists cross the Greater Manchester and the 

North West.  NHS Blackpool CCG is the Lead Commissioner and manages the contract across the 

region. 

Background 
 

For the non-emergency PTS contract across the North West, there are 27 rigorous quality KPI targets 

including eight enhanced standards for cancer and renal dialysis patients that the transport provider 

must achieve.  All quality targets for transport providers are monitored on a monthly basis.  The NHS 

contract does not provide for penalties for Patient Transport Service (PTS) work but provision exists 

to issue Improvement Notices should performance not be at the required level. 

Following some initial challenges faced by ATSL in the first 6-8 months of the contract, in January 
2014, NHS Blackpool issued the transport provider with a Performance Improvement Notice as the 
standards of performance measured by the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were not being met in 
full.  
 
Of the 27 standards, there were seven KPIs that ATSL was not achieving.  They were: 

KPI 1 % Of calls to provider answered within 20 seconds 

KPI 2 Average length of time to answer inbound calls 

KPI 3 Patients to arrive no more than 45 minutes before appointment time  

KPI 4 Patients to arrive within -45/+15 minutes of scheduled appointment time 

KPI 5 Patients to arrive no more than 15 minutes after scheduled appointment time 

KPI 6 Patients to be collected within 60
[...]
s are as follows: 

84 percent of patients across Greater Manchester would recommend our service to their friends and 

family. 

Complaints and concerns  
 

Complaints upheld per 1000 journeys 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 34



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Arriva Transport Solutions Limited 
Registered in England 00878006 

Registered office: Admiral Way 
Doxford International Business Park  

Sunderland SR3 3XP 
A subsidiary of Arriva plc 

Patient Transport Update Report – Bury OSC 

July 2015 

Page 13 of 13 

Conclusions 

The committee is requested to note the update and raise any additional areas of information it 

requires. 

Document Pack Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Headquarters
Ladybridge Hall

399 Chorley New Road
Heaton, Bolton

BL1 5DD

Tel:  01204 498400
Fax:  01204 498423

www.nwas.nhs.uk

Headquarters: Ladybridge Hall, 399 Chorley New Road, Bolton. BL1 5DD

Chair:  Ms W Dignan

Chief Executive: Mr B Williams

Cllr Sarah Kerrison
Chair Health Scrutiny Committee
Chief Executive’s Department
Town Hall
Knowsley Street
Bury
BL9 0SW

3 July 2015

Dear Cllr Kerrison,

WHITEFIELD AMBULANCE STATION

As you may be aware from previous communications, the North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust is 
currently undergoing an extensive review of its estates portfolio throughout the region. 

This review has been undertaken with three main objectives;  

 to maintain and where possible, improve service delivery for the communities we serve
 to improve the working environment and facilities for NWAS staff 
 to establish in this challenging financial climate whether the Trust is using its resources as 

effectively as possible. 

We have committed to communicating developments to local stakeholders such as yourself and I would 
like to take this opportunity to update you with our plans for Whitefield ambulance station on Bury Old 
Road.

Whitefield station is a 1950’s building, occupying a site shared with the NWAS Greater Manchester office 
and the structure is showing extensive signs of age and needs significant investment to bring it up to a 
modern and acceptable standard. We currently have one 24 hour and one 12 hour emergency ambulance 
operating from the station.

Discussions with Manchester Fire and Rescue Service (MFRS) has led to the development of an option to 
relocate the 24 hour vehicle to the fire station which has capacity both within its garage and staff facility 
areas. The site is approximately 0.8 miles from the ambulance station and provides access to the A56.

As part of this proposal, the 12 hour vehicle would relocate to Bury ambulance station  and a rapid 
response vehicle (RRV) would operate from Whitefield fire station.

It is important to understand that ambulances are on the road for the majority of their shifts which means 
for most of the time, stations are vacant. Once a patient has been taken to hospital, the vehicle will usually 
be despatched straight to the next patient and will rarely return to station except for a rest break, 
restocking or cleaning. 

OUR REF:

YOUR REF:

DIRECT TEL:

Document Pack Page 37 Agenda Item 7



- 2 -

Should these proposals go ahead, we do not believe that the community will see any change to the way in 
which they are served and responded to.

Both NWAS and MFRS agree that these proposals are a positive demonstration of partnership and 
responsible financial management by two publicly funded organisations. 

With regard to the support services based on the same site as Whitefield ambulance station, it is 
anticipated that the remaining staff who occupy the offices will vacate the site in late 2015, at which time, a 
proposal will be made for disposal. 

By opting for the relocation and eventual disposal of the whole site, the Trust believes it can save 
approximately £107k per annum, and any monies from the sale of current site would be reinvested in 
frontline services.

As well as yourself, I am also writing to Bury Healthwatch and Ivan Lewi

Minutes of the meeting


131

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 27 July 2015

Present: Councillor Kerrison (in the Chair)
Councillors E Fitzgerald, L Fitzwalter, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, 
K Hussain, Mallon, Skillen, S Smith and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor Adams and Councillor T Pickstone

HSC.219 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Joan Grimshaw declared a personal interest in all matters under 
consideration as a Member of the Patient’s Cabinet.
Councillors Fitzgerald and Mallon declared personal interest in respect of agenda 
item HSC.224 as Councillors in Whitefield.

HSC.220 MINUTES 

HSC.220 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Members of the Committee considered the minutes from the last meeting held on 
the 17th June 2015.
Members expressed concern with regards to minute HSC.98 - Pennine Acute Trust 
Maternity Services Update, members agreed that there had been a period of 
sustained questioning in relation to this issue.  Members reported that it was only 
as a result of their persistent questioning that the issues in relation to “poor 
outcomes” had revealed that lives had been lost at the Trsut.
 
Members agreed that the minutes should be amended to include the level of 
seriousness voiced by Elected Members in respect of the serious untoward 
incidents involving Maternity services at Pennine Acute NHS Trust.

It was agreed:

That the subject to the above amendment that the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 17th June 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair

HSC.221 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.222 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT - ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 

Members of the Committee considered a verbal presentation from Sharon Wells, 
Customer Engagement Manager, Bury MBC, in respect of complaints received to 
Adult Social Care Services from 1st April 2014 to 31st March 2015.  The 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 27 July 2015

132

accompanying report contained the following information:

There is a statutory requirement to produce an Adult Social Care Annual 
Complaints Report.  The paper provides statistical data in graph format for the 
reporting period.  The number of complaints received has increased by 5, 68% of 
complaints were responded to within 30 working days; the number of concerns 
raised by MPs and Councillors were 19; two cases were considered by the Local 
Government Ombudsman.

The Customer Engagement Manager reported that the Department provides 
services to approximately 4,886 individuals, 79 complaints therefore equates to 
1.5% of customers.  The Department received 410 compliments.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

In response to a Member’s question; the Customer Engagement Manager reported 
that the details of complaints that are upheld or partially upheld will be shared 
with the local and senior management team.

In response to concerns raised by Member’s in relation to the proposal to record 
complaints resolved within 48 hours as informal complaints; the Customer 
Engagement Manager reported that the change is to ensure that complaints are 
resolved as quickly as possible and the proposal is in the best interest of 
customers.  The Assistant Director reported that if a complaint is resolved within 
48 hours, it is still logged and recorded.  Members sought assurances that the 
proposed changes to the recording of complaints would not result in reporting 
trends being missed.

With regards to the recording of data in relation to the ethnicity of a complainant, 
the Customer Engagement Manager agreed to review how the data was reported 
and whether it was in line with reporting mechanisms, within other council 
documents.

Members sought clarification in relation to the training provided to onsite/on-call 
wardens operating in sheltered housing.

It was agreed:

1. The report be noted.
2. The Assistant Director, Strategy, Commissioning and

Procurement would provide an update for the next meeting in respect of the 
following:
a. The proposal to record complaints responded to within 48 hours as 

informal complaints.
b. How data is recorded in relation to complaints made be customers from 

the Black and Minority Ethnic community.
c. Training provided to wardens in sheltered housing in respect of what to do 

in a medical emergency, including accessing properties.

HSC.223 NON EMERGENCY PATIENT TRANSPORT SERVICE 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 27 July 2015

133

Hadrian Collier Communications and Engagement Specialist, Blackpool Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Asiya Jelani, Arriva Transport Solutions attended the 
meeting to provide members of the Committee with an update in relation to the 
non-emergency transport service.  The presentation contained the following 
information:

The service is provided by Arriva Transport Solutions (ATSL) and is commissioned 
by Blackpool CCG.  For the non-emergency contract there are 27 rigorous quality 
Key performance indicators (KPIs) including eight enhanced standards for cancer 
and renal dialysis patients – all quality standards are monitored on a monthly 
basis.

In January 2014, NHS Blackpool issued ATSL with a Performance Improvement 
Notice as the standards of performance measured by the KPIs were not being met 
in full.  ATSL submitted a performance improvement plan, details of which were 
circulated to Members; the plan identified each area and how improvements would 
be delivered.

Following implementation of the improvement plan, ATSL made steady progress, 
the maintenance of performance continues to date and NHS Blackpool lifted the 
Performance Improvement Notice in September 2014.

The Arriva Representative reported that the new satellite sites are in place across 
Greater Manchester including sites in Ramsbottom and Bolton.

The Arriva Representative reported that regular engagement takes place; 
including monthly contract meetings with commissioners, as well as regular 
meetings with each of the renal units and acute trusts and additional meetings 
with staff from the booking centres, Blackpool CCG and patient representatives.  
ATSL also undertakes patient feedback surveys twice a year.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

The Arriva representative reported that the staff from Northwest Ambulance 
Service transferred into Arriva, following an initial period, Arriva reviewed the staff 
rotas and found it necessary to alter the staff working patterns to provide cover.

In response to a Member’s question, the Arriva Representative reported that with 
regards to planning for periods of peak demand, Arriva now holds historical data 
which enables the control room to plan in advance.  The planning is part of a 
continuous process and is undertaken ninety days in advance.

The Communications and Engagement Specialist, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning 
Group reported that as part of the procurement process there was extensive 
engagement with the Acute Trusts, Commissioners, GPs and patients with regards 
to the KPIs.  Patient feedback in relation to the KPI, “patients to arrive within -45 
or +15 minutes of scheduled appointment time”, has indicated that patients would 
rather arrive too early for an appointment.  If a patient is running late an Arriva 
representative would ring ahead to notify the clinic/hospital. 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 27 July 2015

134

The Arriva representative reported that there are a number of variables to 
consider when planning the delivery of the non-patient transport service; the 
number of crew members required, the type of vehicle, the nature of the patients 
illness/disability, the requirement not to be on a vehicle for too long.  The Arriva 
representative reported that all these variables needed to be taken in to account 
in order to deliver an efficient and effective service to patients. 

In response to a Member’s question the Communications and Engagement 
Specialist reported that there is an eligibility criteria for those wishing to access 
the non-patient transport service.  The Booking centre is commissioned by the 
Clinical Commissioning Group and not provided by Arriva.  Work is being 
undertaken to ensure the information obtained is consistent and all the 
information appertaining to the patient’s medical condition is captured.

With regards to the constantly changing provision of healthcare, the Arriva 
representative reported that Arriva continue to work with providers, however 
Arriva can only transport a patient to an approved healthcare destination.

In response to a Member’s question; the Arriva representative reported that the 
patient feedback questionnaire has recently been amended; the amended survey 
will provide Arriva and its Commissioners with more qualitative data.

The Communications and Engagement Specialist reported that the procurement 
process has begun and the preferred provider will be announced in October 2015 
and following an extensive mobilisation period whereby the provider will have the 
opportunity to develop their service, they will commence in July 2016.

The Arriva representative reported that if Member’s have any concerns in relation 
to complaints on behalf of their constituents she would ask members to forward 
them on to her and she would escalate them on Members behalf.

It was agreed:

1.  A further update report in respect of the non-emergency patient transport 
service will be provided at a future meeting of the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

2. The Principal Democratic Services Officer will liaise with representatives 
from Arriva to arrange a visit to the control room.

3. The Principal Democratic Services Officer will forward to members details of 
the email address at Arriva to which Elected Members can escalate 
complaints.

HSC.224 PROPOSED CHANGES TO WHITEFIELD AMBULANCE SERVICE 

Marie Gamlin, Actor Sector Manager, Northwest Ambulance Service
Sarah-Jayne Jones Roberts, Operational Manager, Northwest Ambulance Services, 
attended the meeting to provide members with a verbal briefing in respect of the 
proposal to close and relocate Whitefield ambulance service.  An accompanying 
letter had been circulated to members containing the following information:

The North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust is currently undergoing an 
extensive review of its estates portfolio throughout the region.  NWAS currently 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 27 July 2015

135

has one 24 hour and one 12 hour emergency ambulance operating from the 
Whitefield station.

As part of this proposal, the 12 hour vehicle would relocate to Bury ambulance 
station and a rapid response vehicle (RRV) would operate from Whitefield fire 
station.

The Actor Sector Manager reported that the ambulances are on the road for the 
majority of their shifts which means for most of the time, stations are vacant. 
Once a patient has been taken to hospital, the vehicle will usually be despatched 
straight to the next patient and will rarely return to station except for a rest 
break, restocking or cleaning.  It is anticipated that the remaining staff who 
occupy the offices will vacate the site in late 2015, at which time; a proposal will 
be made for disposal. 

By opting for the relocation and eventual disposal of the whole site, the Trust 
believes it can save approximately £107k per annum, and any monies from the 
sale of current site would be reinvested in frontline services.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

In response to a Member’s question, the Operational Manager reported that there 
will still be Ambulances based at the stations at Ramsbottom and Bury, as well as 
three rapid response vehicles.

Councillor Fitzgerald, Besses Ward Councillor expressed concern that the building 
may fall into disrepair following the move.  The Acting Sector Manager reported 
that work has been undertaken with the NWAS Estates Manager to ensure the site 
is left in safe condition work will be disposed of as quickly as possible.

In response to a Member’s question the Acting Sector Manager reported that the 
new site, will enable better access to the A56 and the motorway and will result in 
significant improvements in response times.

The decision to consider co-location with the Fire Service is part of a national 
move towards greater integration of the emergency services.

It was agreed:

1. The decision to re-locate Whitefield Ambulance Station be noted.
2. The Principal Democratic Services Officer will liaise with the Whitefield and 

Unsworth Township Co-ordinator with a view to this item being considered at 
the next meeting of the Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum Meeting.

HSC.225 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE *FOR INFORMATION* 

It was agreed: 

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the Health 
Scrutiny Work Programme.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 27 July 2015

136

2. There will be an additional meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday 22nd September 2015.

HSC.226 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported.


